

No. 24-390

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY PATTERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ASLI BAZ,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
STATE BAR ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH J. DiPIETRO, III
DiPIETRO LAW GROUP, PLLC
4157 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030

MICHAEL FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
FIRST & FOURTEENTH, PLLC
800 Connecticut Avenue NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 998-1978
michael@first-fourteenth.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

334450



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Background of Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act (“UCCJEA”) and Interplay with Convention	4
II. Answer to Petitioner’s Second Question Presented is Key; Confidence With Respect to Enforcement is Critical to Advancing Public Policy.....	6
A. Remedies Such as Enforcement, Contempt, and Return Depend on Courts Enforcing Stipulations When Otherwise Legal and Whether This Occurs Now Depends on Which Federal Circuit You Bring a Claim.....	6
B. It is In the Public Interest to Reduce the Number of Abducted Children, Not to Create Policy that Creates Hotspots for Parental Abductions	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Settlement of Disputes is Favored by Existing Federal Policy and the Convention, Therefore, Clarifying Effect of Stipulations is Important	9
A. Seventh Circuit Noted Policy Behind Fed. R. Evid. 408 Underlines Universal Favor of Settling Cases Especially in Context of Convention to Advance Best Interests of Children in <i>Walker v. Walker</i> and Contradicts Rationale from Its Holding in <i>Patterson v. Baz</i>	9
B. The Perez-Vera Report Recognizes that Custody Rights May be Determined by Agreement, Therefore, Parents Should be Able to Determine How Convention Will or Will Not Operate to Resolve Custody Disputes Amicably	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	6
<i>Golan v. Saada</i> , 596 U.S. 666 (2022).....	10
<i>Hanley v. Roy</i> , 485 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Lozano v. Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	12
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 589 U.S. 68 (2020).....	5
<i>Walker v. Walker</i> , 701 F. 3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
22 U.S.C.S. 9001(b)(3)(B)	12
Fed. R. Evid. 408.....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
International Child Abduction Remedies Act	1, 8, 12
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Unif. Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act §§ 101-405 (1997)	4, 5, 11
Other Authorities	
Commentary on UCCJEA Subject Matter Jurisdiction & Hague Abduction Convention, JOINT EDITORIAL BOARD FOR UNIFORM FAMILY LAW, https://www.uniformlaws.org/ viewdocument/commentary-on-uccjea-subject- matter?CommunityKey=1e989ea5-ad22-4777- 9805-cb5f14cae658&tab=librarydocuments (last visited November 11, 2024)	4, 5
E. Perez-Vera, Explanatory Report, in 3 Actes et Documents de la Quatorzieme Session (1982)	4, 10, 12
Federal Judicial Center, The 1980 Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction: A Guide for Judges (2d ed. 2015)	11
HAGUE CONFERENCE ON PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW, https://assets.hcch.net/docs/bf685eaa- 91f2-412a-bb19-e39f80df262a.pdf (Last visited November 11, 2024)	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Hague Conference on Private International Law, https://www.hcch.net/en/states/authorities/ details3/?aid=133 (last visited Nov. 11, 2024)	8
Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. 10503-10506 (1986)	10
The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, art. 6, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 49	8
